

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No.11/2022

Date of order: 27.08.2024

Kynjaimon Amse Vs. National Highways Authority
of India (NHAI) & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr. S. Panthi, Adv

For the Respondents : Mr. S. Sengupta, Adv for R/1
 Mr. K. Khan, AAG with
 Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl.Sr.GA

It has been reported to the Court that the PIL petitioner has passed away due to a tragic accident on 23.08.2024.

Mr. S. Panthi, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as the issue is of great public importance and involving public utilities, the same may be kept alive and he prayed that the matter may be taken up as *suo motu* PIL.

This Court has considered the prayer of Mr. S. Panthi and therefore, as the matter involves great public interest, let this instant PIL be registered as *suo motu* PIL. Mr. S. Panthi, learned counsel has accepted to assist the Court as Amicus in the matter.

Mr. S. Sengupta, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 has submitted that though a status report has been filed on 24.07.2024, he prays that he may be allowed two weeks' time to file the latest detailed status report showing the progress of work.

List the matter on 11.09.2024.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(H.S. Thangkhiew)
Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
27.08.2024
"Sylvana PS"