

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 11 of 2022

Date of order: 23.09.2024

Kynjaimon Amse vs National Highways Authority of
(since deceased) India (NHAI) & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Panthi, Amicus Curiae
For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Adv. [For R 1]
Mr K. Khan, AAG with
Mr A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl Sr. GA

To the affidavit filed by the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) dated 09.09.2024 to bring on record the status report with regard to the on-going construction of section NH-6 i.e., Jowai to Ratacherra road which is about 102.255 km in length and being constructed by two contractors namely, (a) M/s Purvanchal Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. and (b) M/s Dhar Construction Company, Mr.S. Panthi, learned Amicus submits that though work is going on, no noticeable change has been noticed.

Mr. S. Sengupta, learned counsel for the NHAI submits that the work is going on a war footing to repair and construct the said portion of the highway.

In view of the submissions and in consideration of the fact that the status report shows that certain work is going on, post this matter on 06.11.2024, for further orders and response by the learned Amicus Curiae, if necessary with liberty to conduct his own inspection.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(H.S. Thangkhiew)
Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
23.09.2024
"*Sylvana PS*"