

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 11 of 2022

Date of order: 04.11.2025

Kynjaimon Amse vs National Highways Authority of
(since deceased) India (NHAI) & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Panthi, Adv.
For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Adv. [For R 1]
 Mr K. Khan, AAG with
 Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl.Sr.GA

The status report filed by the Project Director, NHAI pursuant to the earlier order is taken on record.

Mr S. Sengupta, learned counsel for NHAI has submitted that on or before 15.11.2025, the remaining work shall be completed.

Mr S. Panthi, learned Amicus Curiae has submitted that the road condition is yet to be improved and there are few stretches that are still in a bad condition.

The matter shall be listed on 26.11.2025.

On or after 15.11.2025, a joint inspection shall be carried out by the parties, including the Amicus Curiae and the report shall be filed on

the returnable date. A further remuneration of ₹15,000/- shall be paid to the learned Amicus Curiae.

(H.S.Thangkhiew)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
04.11.2025
"Sylvana PS"