

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 11 of 2022

Date of order: 26.11.2025

Kynjaimon Amse vs National Highways Authority of
(since deceased) India (NHAI) & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Panthi, Amicus curaie
For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Adv. [For R 1]
 Mr. A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl.Sr.GA

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The Amicus Curiae has submitted that a joint inspection has been carried out on 23.11.2025. However, the condition of the entire stretch has not improved significantly.

The remuneration of the Amicus Curiae has also not been paid as directed earlier.

The matter stands adjourned till 01.12.2025.

The Amicus Curiae shall file a report in the meantime upon prior service to Mr S. Sengupta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.

The remuneration to the Amicus Curiae shall be paid in course of the day.

We make it clear that in the event no satisfactory proposes made, we may visit the place for the purpose of ascertaining the progress of work as the matter is pending since 2022.

(H.S.Thangkhiew)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
26.11.2025
"Sylvana PS"