

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 11 of 2022

Date of order: 01.12.2025

Kynjaimon Amse (since deceased)	vs	National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) & ors.
------------------------------------	----	---

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Panthi, Amicus Curaie

For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Adv. [For R 1]
Ms S.Kh. Nongrum, GA

The report filed by the Amicus Curiae is taken on record.

The report reveals that there are several big potholes detected on Jowai bye-pass ahead of petrol-pump. The condition of the road in and around the Byndihati, Mynkre, Thadlaskain near SBI Lumshnong is also in bad shape with several big potholes in the middle of the road, rods exposed, guard wall damaged, etc.

The report also indicates stretches of road which are not pucca road that big potholes are detected in and around Sonapur bridge area.

The report reveals that the roads covering the aforesaid areas require immediate attention. The said report is shared with Mr S. Sengupta, learned Advocate appearing for NHAI.

The representation made by NHAI on the earlier occasion in the affidavit may not be a correct representation of the state of affairs as it now reveals from the report filed by the Amicus Curiae that there are big potholes with rods exposed and guard wall damaged in many locations which have not been addressed in the said affidavit.

Mr S. Sengupta assured that by 21.01.2026, all the remaining works would be completed.

The matter shall be listed in the monthly list of February, 2026.

(H.S.Thangkhiew)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
01.12.2025
"Sylvana PS"