

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 11 of 2022

Date of order: 24.02.2026

Kynjaimon Amse vs National Highways Authority of
(since deceased) India (NHAI) & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Panthi, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Adv. [For R 1]

Pursuant to the order dated 4th February, 2026, Mr S. Sengupta, learned counsel for National Highways Authority of India has filed an additional affidavit on behalf of Shri Aanand Singh Chauhan, Project Director National Highway Authority PIU-Shillong, East Khasi Hills District, Meghalaya. In the affidavit, it is stated that the work i.e., the main carriageway of the subject stretch i.e., from Jowai to Ratacherra section has been completed.

Mr S. Panthi, learned Amicus Curiae states that he has received the copy of the affidavit only yesterday evening. He seeks time to verify what is stated in the affidavit. On his request, stand over to **11th March, 2026**.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
24.02.2026
"Sylvana PS"